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CONDITIONAL USE NARRATIVE STATEMENT

APPLICANT: Liz Willmot
Kimley-Horn and Associates
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2800
Seattle, WA 98101

OWNER: Julie and Ariana Mayers
1308 NE Carson Street
Prineville, OR 97754

TRAFFIC ENGINEER: Brad Lincoln
Kimley-Horn and Associates
2828 Colby Avenue, Suite 200
Everett, WA 98201

REQUEST:
This applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a proposed Dollar General store at 9660 SE
Juniper Canyon Road, Prineville, Crook County, Oregon (APN 1616020000900).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Situated 7.2 miles south of Prineville off SE Juniper Canyon Road, the 5.22-acre site will be a Dollar
General. It will provide affordable grocery and general goods items for nearby residents. Centrally
located between Ochoco Reservoir, Prineville Reservoir, and multiple other outdoor recreational
activities, this Dollar General is conveniently located to serve as an amenity to the local population as
well as transients commuting between these recreations. Dollar General’'s products cater to the
community both in rural and populated areas by providing reasonably priced goods for all.

Figure 1: Project Location
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CROOK COUNTY CODE, TITLE 18
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The subject site is zoned Residential Recreational Mobile Zone (RRM5). This zone is defined in the
Crook County Code (CCC) §18.40.

APPLICABLE CRITERIA:
Title 18, Crook County Zoning Code

18.40.020 Conditional Uses Permitted

18.40.040 Yard and Setback Requirements

18.40.050 Dimensional Standards

18.40.060 Signs

18.40.080 Site Plan Review

18.40.090 Lot Size

18.40.100 Limitations on Conditional Uses

18.40.110 Wildlife Policy Applicability

18.124.010 Access — Minimum Lot Frontage

18.124.020 Establishment of Clear-Vision Areas

18.124.030 Measurement of Clear-Vision Areas

18.124.070 Projections from Buildings

18.128.010 Off-Street Parking Requirements

18.128.015 Bicycle Parking

18.128.020 Off-Street Parking and Loading

18.128.030 Design and Improvement Standards for Parking Lots
18.160.010 Authorization to Grant or Deny Conditional Uses
18.160.020 General Criteria

18.160.030 General Conditions

18.160.040 Permit and Improvements Assurance

18.160.050 Standards Governing Conditional Uses

18.160.060 Procedure for Taking Action on Conditional Use Application.
18.160.070 Permit Expiration Dates.

18.160.080 Occupancy Permit

18.176.010 Access Management Standards

12.16.010 Permits Required (Street/Right-of-Way Use and Utility Permits)
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18.40.020 - Conditional Uses Permitted

In an RR(M)-5 zone, the following uses and their accessory uses are permitted when
authorized in accordance with the requirements set forth by this section and
Chapter 18.160 CCC.

18.40.020(6)

(6) Commercial activity directly related to recreation, including but not limited
to motel, food and beverage establishment, recreation vehicle gasoline service
station, recreation vehicle rental and storage facility and gift or sporting goods
store.
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APPLICANT RESPONSE: CCC §18.40.020(6) states that, within the RRM5 zone, “Commercial activity
directly related to recreation, including but not limited to motel, food and beverage establishment,
recreation vehicle gasoline service station, recreation vehicle rental and storage facility and gift or
sporting goods store” can be a permitted conditional use. This applicant is requesting a Conditional
Use Permit to permit a Dollar General store on the subject property as described in the project
description.

The proposed Dollar General will provide affordable grocery and general goods items for instate and
out-of-state tourists and recreational enthusiasts as well as nearby residents. Centrally located between
Ochoco Reservoir, Prineville Reservoir, and multiple other outdoor recreational activities, this Dollar
General is conveniently located to serve this recreational enthusiast community visiting the parks, lake
Ochoco, Haystack Reservoir, RV parks, trails, and campsites. These in-state and out-of-state
customers will have a convenient option to source required necessities for these recreational activities
while keeping sales dollars local (and indirectly keeping property tax dollars local) that will be further
reinvest in in Crook County and preserving and enhancing its natural resources.

Furthermore, these visitors will visit this Dollar General to stock up for their fishing, boating, picnicking,
hiking, mountain biking, camping, or RV adventure (the site plan has been modified to accommodate
RV parking). They will stop by on their way south. They will run back up to the store during longer visits
to restock, pick up a forgotten or newly desired item, obtain needed medicine. Some items to note that
Dollar General will supply for the recreational visitors are the following:

Paper and Cleaning Products:
Paper plates

Plastic wear

Napkins

Paper towels

Dish detergent

Dish washing tub

Packaged Foods, Perishables and Snacks:
Ice

Beer

Hot chocolate
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Marshmallows
Hot dogs hamburger buns rolls
All general groceries
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Seasonal Products (some items below are year round):
Charcoal

Lighter fluid

Matches

Coolers

Ice

Outdoor table clothes
Foldable chairs
Beach towels

Sun tan lotion

First aid supplies
Citronella candles
Off

Raid

Tiki torches

Water toys

Charcoal grills
Skewers

Roasting sticks
Candles

Men’s, Women’s, & Childrens Apparel
Rain Gear

Umbrellas

Gloves

Shoelaces

Health:

OTC Medicine

OTC ointments and creams
Baind-Aids and bandages
Children’s medicine
Antiseptics

Vitamins

Automotive / Hardware (Cars, RV’s Boats):
Rope/cordage

Small hand tools

Tape/duct tape/cleaning towels

Qils & Fluids
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18.40.040 - Yard and Setback Requirements
In an RR(M)-5 zone, the following yard and setbacks shall be maintained:

(1) The front setback shall be a minimum of 20 feet from a property line fronting
on a local minor collector or marginal access street ROW, 30 feet from a
property line fronting of a major collector ROW, and 80 feet from an arterial
ROW unless other provisions from combining accesses are provided and
approved by the county.

(2) There shall be a minimum side yard of 10 feet for all uses, except in the case

of a nonresidential use adjacent to a residential use the minimum side yard
shall be 20 feet.

(3) The minimum rear yard shall be 20 feet.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The proposed development is meeting the required setbacks in the
following manner:

Crook Cgunty Code Proposed Building Setback
Requirement
Front Building Setback 30 117
(from Major Collector)
Rear Yard 20’ 126’ (southwest)
128’ (northwest)
Side Yard 20° 126’ (southwest)
(residential adjacent) 128’ (northwest)

The proposed development will meet all Crook County yard and setback requirements.
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18.40.050 - Dimensional Standards
18.40.050 Dimensional standards.
In an RR(M)-5 zone, the following dimensional standards shall apply:
(1) Percent of Lot Coverage. The main building and accessory buildings
located on any building site or lot shall not cover in excess of 30 percent of the
total lot area.
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(2) Building Height. No building or structure, nor the enlargement of any
building or structure, shall be hereafter erected to exceed two stories or more
than 30 feet in height.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The proposed development is meeting the required setbacks in the
following manner:

Crook Cqunty Code Proposed in CUP Plot Plan
Requirement
Percent of Lot Coverage by 30% 6%
Building
Maximum Building Height Two stories or 30’ 21

The proposed development will meet all Crook County dimensional standards.

18.40.060 — Signs
In an RR(M)-5 zone, the following signs are permitted:
(1) Business signs provided the aggregate of the signs do not exceed an area
equal to one square foot of sign face for each foot of lot frontage or 100 square
feet of sign face, whichever is the least, and the sign is not in or extending over
a street ROW.

(2) The specific types, sizes, design and number of permitted commercial signs
shall conform to the general provisions governing signs found in CCC
18.124.040.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The proposed pylon sign has an area of 50 SF per side, totaling 100 SF for
the frontage of SE Juniper Avenue. The proposed sign location is behind the 30-foot building setback
and is not proposed to extend over the SE Juniper Canyon Road ROW.

The applicant will apply for a sign permit as part of the building permit review.
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18.40.080 - Site Plan Review

In an RR(M)-5 zone, an outright use except for single-family dwellings and farm use
permitted shall be subject to the provisions of this section. Before a new building may
be constructed or an existing building enlarged or substantially altered, a site
development plan shall be submitted to the planning director for approval.
Construction and development of the site plan shall be in conformance with plans
approved by the planning director. In considering a site plan for a proposed use in an
RR(M)-5 zone, the planning director shall take into account the impact of the proposed
use on nearby residential and commercial property, on the capacity of the street to
carry traffic and serve its function and on the appearance from or along a street. The
planning director may require as a condition of approval:
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(1) An increase in the required yards.

(2) Additional off-street parking.
(3) Screening of the proposed use by a fence or landscaping.
(4) Limitations on signs or lighting.

(5) Limitations on the number, size and location of ingress, egress and other
point of access.

(6) Any other conditions considered necessary to achieve the purpose of this
title.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The applicant will submit for a Site Plan Review prior to the start of
construction. The applicant understands that the Conditional Use Permit which is currently being
applied for is not a Site Plan Review, and an additional review with detailed construction documents
will be required prior to construction permit issuance. With regard to the items above — please see the
responses below:

(1) An increase in the required yards. - the amount of buffer between the
property lines and the nearest structures are adequate and there would be no
need for increased required yards.

(2) Additional off-street parking. — the tenant has determined that the 41
parking spaces plus space for oversized vehicles is more than sufficient for
their use.

(3) Screening of the proposed use by a fence or landscaping. — there will be a
6’ high wooden privacy fence on the rear two property lines to screen from
neighboring properties.
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(4) Limitations on signs or lighting. — the parking lot lighting will be limited
to the parking lot areas for safety only. Tenant does request that these stay on
during the evening hours for security. Wall packs will be on the building. A
photometric plan will be submitted with our land development drawings
showing foot candles at the property lines. Code will be met.
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(5) Limitations on the number, size and location of ingress, egress and other
point of access. — we are proposing only one driveway and we are spacing it
appropriately from other driveways in the nearby vicinity. See TIA for more
detail.

18.40.090 - Lot Size
In an RR(M)-5 zone, the following lot size shall apply:

The minimum property size for a new parcel shall be five acres in size.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The existing property is approximately 5.22 acres per the Crook County
Property Information. The proposed development does not propose new parcels and the existing 5.22-
acre property will remain.

18.40.100 - Limitations on Conditional Uses

In addition to the standards and conditions that may be attached to the approval of
conditional uses as provided by Chapter 18.160 CCC, the following limitations shall
apply to conditional uses in an RR(M)-5 zone:

(1) An application for a conditional use in the RR(M)-5 zone may be denied if,
in the opinion of the planning commission, the proposed use is not related to or
sufficiently dependent upon the recreational resource of the area.

(2) An application for a conditional use in the RR(M)-5 zone may be denied if
the applicant fails to demonstrate that a location in close proximity to the
recreation resource to be served is essential to the public interest and to the full
development of the recreation resource.

(3) In approving a conditional use in the RR(M)-5 zone, the commission shall
be satisfied that the applicant is fully apprised of the county’s policy relative to
development or maintenance of access improvements to recreation-residential
areas, and may attach the following as a condition of approval: The granting
of this permit in no way obligates Crook County to the provision, development
or maintenance of access, required or otherwise to the property for which this
permit is issued.
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(4) The planning commission may require establishment and maintenance of
fire breaks, the use of fire-resistant materials in construction and landscaping
or may attach other similar conditions or limitations that will serve to reduce
fire hazards or prevent the spread of fire to surrounding areas.

(5) The planning commission may limit changes in the natural grade of land,
or the alteration, removal or destruction of natural vegetation in order to
prevent or minimize erosion or pollution.

(6) Compliance with the comprehensive plan shall be required for the approval
of any application for a conditional use in the RR(M)-5 zone.

(7) An application for a commercial use, subdivision or PUD may be denied if
the subject proposal does not have immediate or adequate access to an existing
or planned designated arterial or collector street.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The applicant understands that the County reserves the right to deny the
Conditional Use Permit if they determine that the project does not meet the approval criteria.

1.

The applicant argues that the proposed retail store supports recreational use by offering
affordable grocery and general goods items for users of nearby recreational areas. Asphalt
parking for recreational vehicles is offered onsite, allowing users to stop on the way to/from
their recreation for supplies.

The site is located on SE Juniper Canyon Road, which is the main thoroughfare between
Prineville and the Prineville Reservoir State Park. State Route 26 passes through Prineville, so
any hikers/fishers/boaters looking to visit Prineville Reservoir State Park that live to the north
will pass along the site as they travel south via SE Juniper Canyon Road. The proposed general
goods store offers recreational users the opportunity to stock up on last-minute items and
groceries before or after their activities.

The applicant has proposed a single access to the site and intends to fully maintain it to ensure
its use for all customers and recreational users.

The proposed site plan includes an above-ground water tank for the purposes of fire protection.
The applicant would follow the requirements from the County regarding other fire suppression
measures.

The proposed development will minimize earthwork disturbance to the greatest extent feasible.
It is the intention of the design team to leave the site areas south of the building/parking and
north of the detention pond in its natural state.

Based on the applicant’s research, the only applicability of the comprehensive plan to this site
is the recreational use, which is the purpose of this Conditional Use Permit.

The project proposes a single access point to an existing street.

18.40.110 — Wildlife Policy Applicability
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The residential density limitations and the lot and parcel size limitations found in
Wildlife Policy 2 of the Crook County comprehensive plan do not apply to any
nonresource zones.
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APPLICANT RESPONSE: The Wildlife Policy 2 in the Crook County Comprehensive Plan states
“Density with a Crucial Wintering Area for deer shall not be greater than one residence per 160 acres
and for the General Winter Range not more than one residence per 80 acres.” The proposed
development is not residential; therefore, this section does not apply.

18.124.010 — Access — Minimum Lot Frontage

Every lot shall abut a street, other than an alley, for at least 50 feet. (Ord. 280 § 15
(Exh. O), 2015; Ord. 18 § 4.010, 2003)

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The proposed development abuts SE Juniper Canyon Road for 859-feet.
This meets the CCC §18.124.010 requirement of a minimum of 50-feet.
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18.124.020 — Establishment of Clear-Vision Areas

In all zones, a clear-vision area shall be maintained on the corners of all property at
the intersection of two streets or a street and a railroad. A clear-vision area shall
contain no planting, fence, wall, structure or temporary or permanent obstruction
exceeding two and one-half feet in height, measured from the top of the curb, or where
no curb exists, from the established street center line grade, except that trees exceeding
this height may be located in this area, provided all branches and foliage are removed
to a height of eight feet above the grade. (Ord. 280 § 15 (Exh. O), 2015; Ord. 18
§ 4.020, 2003)
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APPLICANT RESPONSE: The property is not located at the intersection of two streets, therefore the
clear vision area is not applicable.

18.124.030 — Measurement of Clear-Vision Areas

A clear-vision area shall consist of a triangular area two sides of which are lot lines
measured from the corner intersection of the street lot lines for a distance specified in
this regulation, or, where the lot lines have rounded corners, the lot lines extended in
a straight line to a point of intersection and so measured, and the third side of which
is a line across the corner of the lot joining the nonintersecting ends of the other two
sides. The following measurements shall establish clear-vision areas within the county:
(1) In an agricultural, forestry or industrial zone, the minimum distance shall
be 30 feet, or at intersections including an alley, 10 feet.
(2) In all other zones, the minimum distance shall be in relationship to street
and road right-of-way widths as follows:

Clear-Vision

Row Width Measurement
80 feet and more 20 feet
60 feet 30 feet
50 feet 40 feet

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The property is not located at the intersection of two streets, therefore the
clear vision area is not applicable.
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18.124.070 - Projections from Buildings
Architectural features such as cornices, eaves, canopies, sunshades, gutters, chimneys
and flues shall not project more than three feet into a required yard; provided, that the
projection is not closer than three feet to a property line.
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APPLICANT RESPONSE: Code section 18.124.070 does not apply. The building proposed has no
architectural features projecting into the front or side yards.

18.128.010 — Off-Street Parking Requirements

At the time of construction, reconstruction or enlargement of a structure or at the time
a use is changed in any zone, off-street parking space shall be provided as follows
unless greater requirements are otherwise established. Where square feet of the
structure or use are specified as the basis for the requirement, the area measured shall
be the gross floor area primary to the functioning of the particular use of the property.
When the requirements are based on the number of employees, the number counted
shall be those working on the premises during the largest shift at peak season.
Fractional space requirements shall be counted as a whole space.
6. Commercial

a. Retail store except as provided in subsection (6)(b) of this section.

One space per 300 square feet of floor area designated for retail sales.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: Per CCC 8§18.040.070 and §18.128.010, the proposed development is
required to provide 1 vehicle parking space per 300 SF of building area. For a total building area of
12,687, 43 spaces are required, and 43 spaces are provided.
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18.128.015 - Bicycle Parking
(1) Applicability. Excluding uses listed in subsection (2) of this section, all
proposed development where required new vehicle parking areas number 10 or
more spaces must include a designated area for bicycle parking.
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(2) Exemptions. This section does not apply to single-family and duplex
housing, home occupations, and agricultural uses. The county roadmaster may
exempt other uses upon finding that, due to the nature of the use or its location,
it is unlikely to have any attendees, patrons or employees arriving by bicycle.

(3) Standards. The minimum number of required bicycle parking spaces shall
be:

(a) For all uses subject to this section, two bicycle spaces for the first
10 motorized vehicle parking areas, plus one additional bicycle space
for each additional 10 motorized vehicle parking spaces thereafter.

(4) Design. Unless otherwise identified in subsection (3) of this section, bicycle
parking shall consist of staple-design steel racks or other county-approved
racks, lockers, or storage bins providing a safe and secure means of storing a
bicycle.

(5) Location. For institutional, employment, and commercial uses, the
designated area for bicycle parking shall be within 50 feet of a public entrance.

(6) Hazards. Bicycle parking shall not impede or create a hazard to pedestrians
or vehicles, and shall be located so as to not conflict with the vision clearance
standards of this code.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: Per CCC §18.128.015, two bicycle parking spaces are required for the first
10 vehicle spaces, and 1 space for each additional 10 vehicle spaces. A total of 6 bicycle spaces are
required for the proposed 43 vehicle spaces, and 6 bicycle spaces are proposed.
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18.128.020 — Off-Street Parking Requirements
Buildings or structures to be built or substantially altered which receive and distribute
materials and merchandise by trucks shall provide and maintain off-street loading
berths in sufficient number and size to handle adequately the needs of the particular
use. Off-street parking areas used to fulfill the requirements of this title shall not be
used for loading and unloading operations except during periods of the day when not
required to care for parking needs. General provisions are as follows:
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(1) The provisions and maintenance of off-street parking and loading spaces is
a continuing obligation of the property owner. Should the owner or occupant
of any lot or building change the use to which the lot or building is put, thereby
increasing off-street parking or loading requirements, it shall be a violation of
this title to begin or maintain such altered use until such time as the increased
off-street parking or loading requirements are complied with.

(2) Requirements for types of buildings and uses not specifically listed in this
title shall be determined by the planning commission based upon the
requirements for comparable use listed.

(3) In the event several uses occupy a single structure or parcel of land, the
total requirements for off-street parking shall be the sum of the requirements of
the several uses computed separately.

(4) Owners of two or more uses or parcels of land may agree to utilize jointly
the same parking and loading spaces when the hours of operation do not
overlap; provided, that satisfactory legal evidence is presented to the county in
the form of deeds, leases or contracts to establish the joint use.

(5) Off-street parking spaces for dwellings shall be located on the same parcel
with the dwelling. Other required parking spaces for residential uses shall be
located not farther than 500 feet from the building or use they are required to
serve, measured in a straight line from the building.

(6) Required parking spaces shall be available for the parking of passenger
automobiles of residents, customers, patrons and employees only and shall not
be used for storage of vehicles or materials or for the parking of trucks used in
conducting the business or use.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: An asphalt parking area having dimensions of 36’ x 40’ is proposed on the
south side of the parking lot for the use of recreational vehicles such as RVs, campers, boats, etc.
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18.128.030 — Design and Improvement Standards for Parking Lot

(1) Areas used for parking for more than two vehicles shall have durable and
dustless surfaces adequately maintained.
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(2) Except for parking in connection with dwelling, parking and loading areas
adjacent to or within a residential zone or adjacent to a dwelling shall be
designed to minimize disturbance to residents by the erection between the uses
of a sight-obscuring fence or planted screen of not less than six feet in height
except where vision clearance is required.

(3) Parking spaces along the outer boundaries of a parking lot shall be
contained by a bumper rail or by a curb which is at least four inches high and
which is set back a minimum of one and one-half feet from the property line.

(4) Artificial lighting, which may be provided, shall not shine or create glare in
any residential zone or on any adjacent dwelling.

(5) Access aisles shall be of sufficient width to permit easy turning and
maneuvering.

(6) Except for single-family and duplex dwellings, groups of more than two
parking spaces shall be so located and served by a driveway that their use will
require no backing movements or other maneuvering within a street right-of-
way other than an alley.

(7) Service drives to off-street parking areas shall be designed and constructed
both to facilitate the flow of traffic and to provide maximum safety for vehicles
and pedestrians. The number of service drives shall be limited to the minimum
that will accommodate anticipated traffic.

(8) Driveways shall have a minimum vision clearance area framed by the
intersection of the driveway center line, the street right-of-way line, and a
straight line joining said lines through points 30 feet from their intersection.

(9) The standards set forth in the table that follows shall be the minimum for
parking lots approved under this title (refer to table).

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The proposed development will have heavy-duty pavement along the drive
aisles to allow pavement to withstand larger vehicles and delivery trucks traversing the site and the
parking stalls will be standard-duty pavement. The site proposes a fence at the west and south setback
lines for minimal disturbance to the residential lots adjacent to the site. All parking stalls along the outer
edge of the parking lot will have bumper rails or wheel stops per CCC §18.128.030(3). All proposed
parking stalls are 20-feet long by 9-feet wide and meet the CCC §18.128.030(9) table requirements for
90-degree parking of 19-feet long by 8.5-feet wide.
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18.160.010 — Authorization to Grant or Deny Conditional Uses

A conditional use listed in this title shall be permitted, altered or denied in accordance
with the standards and procedures of this title and this chapter by action of the planning
director or planning commission. In the case of a use existing prior to the effective date
of the ordinance codified in this title and classified in this title as a conditional use, a
change in use or in lot area or an alteration of structure shall conform with the

requirements for a conditional use. (Ord. 236 8 3 (Exh. C), 2010; Ord. 18 § 6.010,
2003)
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APPLICANT RESPONSE: The applicant requests that Crook County grant the proposed conditional
use of a retail store in a recreational area on the grounds that it is supporting those utilizing local
recreational facilities and is conveniently located on a major passageway to/from local recreational
facilities. The use did not exist on the site prior to the effective date of the ordinance.
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18.160.020 — General Criteria
In judging whether or not a conditional use proposal shall be approved or denied, the
planning director or planning commission shall weigh the proposal’s appropriateness
and desirability or the public convenience or necessity to be served against any adverse
conditions that would result from authorizing the particular development at the
location proposed and, to approve such use, shall find that the following criteria are
either met, can be met by observance of conditions, or are not applicable:
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(1) The proposal will be consistent with the comprehensive plan and the
objectives of the zoning ordinance and other applicable policies and
regulations of the county.

(2) Taking into account location, size, design and operation characteristics, the
proposal will have minimal adverse impact on the (a) livability, (b) value
and (c) appropriate development of abutting properties and the
surrounding area compared to the impact of development that is permitted
outright.

(3) The location and design of the site and structures for the proposal will be
as attractive as the nature of the use and its setting warrant.

(4) The proposal will preserve assets of particular interest to the county.

(5) The applicant has a bona fide intent and capability to develop and use the
land as proposed and has some appropriate purpose for submitting the
proposal, and is not motivated solely by such purposes as the alteration of
property values for speculative purposes.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The proposed project complies with the general criteria of this section in the
following manner:

1. Based on the applicant’s research, the comprehensive plan is applicable to this site for
economic use, recreational use and transportation.

a. The comprehensive plan states that “the county’s economic base is almost totally
dependent on its natural resources, with agriculture, forestry and recreation being the
primary enterprises.” This tells us that the County heavily relies on the economic impact
of the recreational use. Dollar General will serve these customers.

b. The plan goes on to say, “the two major reservoirs in the county (Ochoco and
Prineville), are the primary basis for an emerging prominent recreation sector of the
economy. The county and its recreation resources have become a prime attraction for
both out-of-state visitors and Oregonians from all over the state.” It is important to note
that even in 1978 when the comprehensive plan was developed, that recreation was a
prime attraction in the Prineville area, and that continues today. Dollar General will
serve these customers.

c. Transportation is also addressed in the comprehensive plan and to comply with this
section, we will provide safe access to parking spaces in our lot by way of sidewalks.
We have also indicated we will provide bicycle parking, though there are not currently
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specific bicycle lanes on Juniper Canyon Road. Dollar General is working to keep
customers safe.
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2. The proposed improvements are situated in approximately the center of the triangular lot. It is
the intention of the applicant to leave the southern and northern portions of the triangular lot
undisturbed to both minimize earthwork disturbance and also provide adequate buffer from
adjacent properties. A screening fence is proposed to run the entire length of the northwestern
and southwestern property lines as an additional buffer between existing properties and the
proposed use.

The proposed use as a general store provides an additional amenity of affordable groceries to
nearby residents. Based on the overall lot size relative to the proposed developments, ample
setbacks, addition of a screening fence, and the offer of grocery use to residents, the property
will not affect the livability, value, or appropriate development of abutting properties or the
surrounding area.

While we intend to do the best we can to integrate into the community nearby, we understand
that residents may not prefer having this particular use in the area due to traffic and lighting.
To discuss further, the following are uses permitted in this zoning district, permitted outright.
Except #1, these will also have the same negative impacts of traffic and lighting.

The following are the uses permitted outright:

(1) Single-family dwelling on an individual lot, including a manufactured dwelling subject to
the requirements

(2) Farming, subject to the restrictions on animals

(3) Utility facility necessary to serve the area or county.

(4) Public park, recreation area, community or neighborhood center.

(5) Other public uses or buildings necessary to serve the recreation residential needs for the
area.

(6) Subdivision, planned unit development or land partitioning, including those permitting or
designed for mobile homes.

(7) Church or other place of worship.

(8) Noncommercial wind energy systems and meteorological towers

(9) Noncommercial photovoltaic energy systems

3. The proposed building will comply with all Crook County requirements for appearance. The
applicant will keep the building and property adequately maintained to ensure its continued
appearance.

4. Given the size of the lot relative to the area of proposed improvements, there will be ample
space on the northern and southern portions of the site that will be left undisturbed, which is
consistent with adjacent developments that appear to have low density. We hope the County
will be pleased with how large of a tract is being considered (5 acres when a comparable site
would be roughly 1.5 acre) so there is excess open space and natural buffers in all directions
away from the road. We will preserve this area for visual aesthetics and as a separation for any
neighboring parcels.
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5. The applicant intends to develop and use the land as proposed.

18.160.030 — General Conditions
In addition to the standards and conditions set forth in a specific zone, this chapter,
and other applicable regulations, in permitting a new conditional use or the alteration
of an existing conditional use, the planning director or planning commission may
impose conditions which it finds necessary to avoid a detrimental impact and to
otherwise protect the best interests of the surrounding area or the county as a whole.
These conditions may include the following:
(1) Limiting the manner in which the use is conducted including restricting the
time an activity may take place and restraints to minimize such environmental
effects as noise, vibration, air pollution, glare and odor.

(2) Establishing a special yard or other open space or lot area or dimension.
(3) Limiting the height, size or location of a building or other structure.

(4) Designating the size, number, location and nature of vehicle access points.-
as shown on site plan

(5) Increasing the amount of street dedication, roadway width or improvements
within the street right-of-way.

(6) Designating the size, location, screening, drainage, surfacing or other
improvement of a parking area or loading area.

(7) Limiting or otherwise designating the number, size, location, height and
lighting of signs.

(8) Limiting the location and intensity of outdoor lighting and requiring its
shielding.

(9) Requiring diking, screening, landscaping or another facility to protect
adjacent or nearby property and designating standards for its installation and
maintenance.

(10) Designating the size, height, location and materials for a fence.

(11) Protecting and preserving existing trees, vegetation, water resources,
wildlife habitat or other significant natural resources.
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(12) Other conditions necessary to permit the development of the county in
conformity with the intent and purpose of this title and the policies of the
comprehensive plan.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The applicant recognizes that the planning commission may impose
additional requirements on the project as a condition of approval. At the time of submittal, the proposed
development is compliant with all site layout criteria for this zone, and the only deviation from standard
requirements that is requested is a retail use in a recreational zone, which is the purpose of this
Conditional Use Permit. In addition, applicant responses are below to each item above:

(1) Limiting the manner in which the use is conducted including restricting the
time an activity may take place and restraints to minimize such environmental
effects as noise, vibration, air pollution, glare and odor. — understood. Typical
Dollar General hours are established and change based on the market they serve.
8am to 10pm are typical hours to expect.

(2) Establishing a special yard or other open space or lot area or dimension. —
there is plenty of open space on this lot to be sure we are considerate of those
nearby.

(3) Limiting the height, size or location of a building or other structure. — this
building will be 12,687 SF and one story. It is placed roughly in the middle of
the parcel to leave plenty of open space around.

(4) Designating the size, number, location and nature of vehicle access points.-
as shown on site plan, we have one access point that is in a location determined
by the traffic engineers to be in the safest possible place.

(5) Increasing the amount of street dedication, roadway width or improvements
within the street right-of-way. — our Traffic Study has revealed that the roadway
does not need to be widened with the traffic expected.

(6) Designating the size, location, screening, drainage, surfacing or other
improvement of a parking area or loading area. — the site plan shows the
locations of all improvements. Please note these are subject to change slightly
after grading, drainage and utility plans are done.

(7) Limiting or otherwise designating the number, size, location, height and
lighting of signs. — permanent signage will be wall signage and a pole sign.

(8) Limiting the location and intensity of outdoor lighting and requiring its
shielding. — the parking lot lighting will be down lights and a photometric plan
will be designed during permitting.



Kimley»Horn

Page 21

(9) Requiring diking, screening, landscaping or another facility to protect
adjacent or nearby property and designating standards for its installation and
maintenance. —a 6’ high wooden fence will be along the rear property lines.

(10) Designating the size, height, location and materials for a fence. — 6’ high
wooden fence. See site plan for location along rear property lines.

(11) Protecting and preserving existing trees, vegetation, water resources,
wildlife habitat or other significant natural resources. — the parcel does not
include any of these features that we know of at this point.

(12) Other conditions necessary to permit the development of the county in
conformity with the intent and purpose of this title and the policies of the
comprehensive plan. - Understood.

18.160.040 — Permit and Improvements Assurance
The commission may require an applicant to furnish the county with an agreement and
security in accordance with CCC 17.40.080 and 17.40.090 that the planning director
or planning commission deems necessary to guarantee development in accordance
with the standards established and the conditions attached in granting a conditional
use permit.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The applicant understands that the commission may require an agreement
with the county to guarantee development standards. If such an agreement is requested, the applicant
would be amenable, pending a review of the conditions of the agreement.

18.160.050 — Standards Governing Conditional Uses

A conditional use shall comply with the standards of the zones in which it is located
and with the standards and conditions set forth in this section.

(10) Commercial Use or Accessory Use Not Wholly Enclosed Within a
Building, Retail Establishment, Office, Service Commercial Establishment,
Financial Institution or Personal or Business Service Establishment on a Lot
Abutting or Across the Street from a Lot in a Residential Zone. In any zone, a
commercial use or accessory use not wholly enclosed within a building or a
retail establishment, office, service commercial establishment, financial
institution, or personal or business service establishment on a lot abutting or


https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/CrookCounty/#!/CrookCounty17/CrookCounty1740.html#17.40.080
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across the street from a lot in a residential zone may be permitted as a
conditional use subject to the following standards:

(a) A sight-obscuring fence of evergreen hedge may be required by the
planning director or planning commission when, in the director’s or
its judgment, such a fence or hedge or combination thereof is
necessary to preserve the values of nearby properties or to protect
the aesthetic character of the neighborhood or vicinity.

(b) In addition to the requirements of the applicable zone, the planning
director or planning commission may further regulate the placement
and design of signs and lights in order to preserve the values of
nearby properties; to protect them from glare, noise or other
distractions; or to protect the aesthetic character of the
neighborhood or vicinity.

(c) In order to avoid unnecessary traffic congestion and hazards, the
planning director or planning commission may limit access to the
property.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The proposed project complies with the general criteria of this section in the
following manner:

1.

The proposed commercial use on the site will be wholly enclosed within the proposed building.
However, as an additional measure to protect the aesthetic character of the neighborhood and
adjacent properties, a screening fence is proposed along the entirety of the northwestern and
southwestern property lines, which abut a residential use.

The proposed location of the lighted pylon sign is shown on the Plot Plan for review by the
commission. It is understood that the commission may require a relocation of this sign; the
applicant may be able to accommodate this, pending review of the suggested relocation.

It is understood that the commission may limit access to the property. Based on the traffic
impact analysis submitted with this package, it is the determination of the applicant’s traffic
engineer that a restricted access is not warranted based on the development’'s proposed trips
and the existing traffic on SE Juniper Canyon Road. The applicant would request the
commission’s review of their findings for confirmation of this determination.

18.160.060 — Procedure for Taking Action on Conditional Use Application

Permit expiration dates and permit extensions for conditional uses are as stated in
CCC 18.172.060.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: Per CCC 818.172.060(2)(b) states “A land use approval is void two years
after the date the decision becomes final if the use approved in the permit is not initiated within that
time period.” Per CCC §18.172.060(2)(d) “the director shall grant up to four two-year extensions to a


https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/CrookCounty/#!/CrookCounty18/CrookCounty18172.html#18.172.060
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land use approval regardless of whether the applicable criteria have changed.” This is understood by
the applicant and will be utilized if necessary.
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18.160.070 — Permit Expiration Dates

Permit expiration dates and permit extensions for conditional uses are as stated in
CCC 18.172.060.
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APPLICANT RESPONSE: Per CCC 18.172.060(2)(b) states “A land use approval is void two years
after the date the decision becomes final if the use approved in the permit is not initiated within that
time period.” Per CCC 18.172.060(2)(d) “the director shall grant up to four two-year extensions to a
land use approval regardless of whether the applicable criteria have changed.” This is understood by
the applicant and will be utilized if necessary.

18.160.080 — Occupancy Permit

The planning director or planning commission may require an occupancy permit for
any conditional use permitted and approved pursuant to the provisions of this title. The
planning director or planning commission shall consider such a requirement for any
use authorized by a conditional use permit for which this title requires on-site or off-
site improvements or where such conditions have been established by the planning
director or planning commission upon approval of such use. The requirement of an
occupancy permit shall be for the purpose of ensuring permit compliance and an
occupancy permit shall not be issued except as set forth by the planning director or
planning commission. The authority to issue an occupancy permit upon compliance
with the requirements and conditions of a conditional use permit may be delegated by
the planning director or planning commission at the time of approval of a specific
conditional use permit to the planning director and/or the building official.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: It is understood that the proposed development will require an occupancy
permit following the completion of construction and prior to operation as the proposed use. The
applicant will comply with this requirement.

18.176.010 — Access Management Standards

(1) Purpose and Intent. This section implements the street access policies of the Crook
County transportation system plan. It is intended to promote safe vehicle access and
egress to properties, while maintaining traffic operations in conformance with adopted
standards. “Safety,” for the purposes of this chapter, extends to all modes of
transportation.

(2) Traffic Impact Analysis Requirements. The county, in reviewing a development
proposal or other action requiring an approach permit, may require a traffic impact
analysis, pursuant to subsection (3) of this section, to determine compliance with this
code.
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(3) Approach and Driveway Development Standards. Approaches and driveways shall
conform to all the following development standards:
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(a) The number of approaches on higher classification streets (e.g., collector and
arterial streets) shall be minimized; where practicable, access shall be taken first from
a lower classification street.

(b) Approaches shall conform to the spacing standards of subsections (4) and (5) of
this section, and shall conform to minimum sight distance and channelization standards
of the roadway authority.

(c) The county roadmaster may limit the number or location of connections to a street,
or limit directional travel at an approach to one-way, right-turn only, or other
restrictions, where the roadway authority determines that mitigation is required to
alleviate safety or traffic operations concerns.

(d) Where the spacing standards of the roadway authority limit the number or location
of connections to a street or highway, the county roadmaster may require a driveway
extend to one or more edges of a parcel and be designed to allow for future extension
and inter-parcel circulation as adjacent properties develop. The county roadmaster
may also require the owner(s) of the subject site to record an access easement for future
joint use of the approach and driveway as the adjacent property(ies) develop(s).

(e) Where applicable codes require emergency vehicle access, approaches and
driveways shall be designed and constructed to accommodate emergency vehicle
apparatus and shall conform to applicable fire protection requirements. The county
roadmaster may restrict parking, require signage, or require other public safety
improvements pursuant to the recommendations of an emergency service provider.

() As applicable, approaches and driveways shall be designed and constructed to
accommodate truck/trailer-turning movements.

(9) Where an accessible route is required pursuant to Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA), approaches and driveways shall meet accessibility requirements where they
coincide with an accessible route.

(h) The county roadmaster may require changes to the proposed configuration and
design of an approach, including the number of drive aisles or lanes, surfacing, traffic-
calming features, allowable turning movements, and other changes or mitigation, to
ensure traffic safety and operations.
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(i) Where a new approach onto a state highway or a change of use adjacent to a state
highway requires ODOT approval, the applicant is responsible for obtaining ODOT
approval.
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(1) Where an approach or driveway crosses a drainage ditch, canal, railroad, or other
feature that is under the jurisdiction of another agency, the applicant is responsible for
obtaining all required approvals and permits from that agency prior to commencing
development.

(k) Where a proposed driveway crosses a culvert or drainage ditch, county roadmaster
may require the developer to install a culvert extending under and beyond the edges of
the driveway on both sides of it, pursuant to applicable public works/engineering
design standards.

(I) Except as otherwise required by the applicable roadway authority or waived by the
county roadmaster, temporary driveways providing access to a construction site or
staging area shall be paved or graveled to prevent tracking of mud onto adjacent paved
streets.

(4) Approach Separation from Street Intersections. Except as provided by subsection
(6) of this section, the following minimum distances shall be maintained between
approaches and street intersections, where distance is measured from the edge of an
approach surface to the edge of the roadway at its ultimate designated width:

(a) On an arterial street: one mile, except as required by ODOT, pursuant to Oregon
Administrative Rule (OAR) 734-051, for state highways.

(b) On a major collector street: one-half mile.

(c) On a minor collector street: one-quarter mile.

(d) On a local street: 150 feet.

(5) Approach Spacing. Except as provided by subsection (6) of this section or as
required to maintain street operations and safety, the following minimum distances
shall be maintained between approaches, where distance is measured from the edge of
one approach to the edge of another:

(a) On an arterial street: 1,200 feet based on speed limit or posted speed, as applicable,
except as otherwise required by ODOT for a state highway, pursuant to Oregon

Administrative Rules (OAR) 734-051.

(b) On a major collector street: 500 feet.
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(c) On a minor collector street: 300 feet.
(d) On a local road: access to each lot permitted.

(6) Exceptions and Adjustments. The county roadmaster may approve adjustments to
the spacing standards in subsections (4) and (5) of this section, where an existing
connection to a county road does not meet the standards of the roadway authority and
the proposed development moves in the direction of code compliance. The county
roadmaster may also approve a deviation to the spacing standards on county roads
where it can be demonstrated that mitigation measures, such as consolidated access
(removal of one access), joint use driveways (more than one property uses same
access), directional limitations (e.g., one-way), turning restrictions (e.g., right-in/right-
out only), or other mitigation alleviate all traffic operations and safety concerns.

(7) Joint Use Access Easement and Maintenance Agreement. Where the county
approves a joint use driveway, the property owners shall record an easement with the
deed allowing joint use of and cross access between adjacent properties. The owners
of the properties agreeing to joint use of the driveway shall record a joint maintenance
agreement with the deed, defining maintenance responsibilities of property owners.
The applicant shall provide a fully executed copy of the agreement to the county for its
records, but the county is not responsible for maintaining the driveway or resolving
any dispute between property owners.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The proposed project complies with the general criteria of this section in the
following manner:

1.

2.

It is the intention of the applicant to provided safe vehicular access to and from the property to
the maximum extent possible.

A traffic impact analysis has been provided as part of the Conditional Use Permit application
package.

The proposed project complies with the general criteria of this section in the following manner:

a. The number of approaches on SE Juniper Canyon Road has been minimized and only
one access point is proposed.

b. Subsections 4 and 5 have been addressed below. The proposed site access conforms
with the minimum sight distance and channelization standards of Crook County.

c. Itis understood that the County Roadmaster may limit access to the property. Based
on the traffic impact analysis submitted with this package, it is the determination of the
applicant’s traffic engineer that a restricted access is not warranted based on the
development’s proposed trips and the existing traffic on SE Juniper Canyon Road. The
applicant would request the Roadmaster’s review of their findings for confirmation of
this determination.

d. Based on preliminary traffic scoping conversations with the County, providing an
opportunity for future cross-access opportunities is not anticipated to be required by
the County Roadmaster.

e. The driveway has been designed to accommodate adequate access for emergency
vehicle access.
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The driveway has been designed to accommodate adequate access for the delivery
truck/trailer turning movements. The turning movements have been confirmed by the
future end user for compliance with their design vehicle requirements.

Currently, no accessible sidewalks exist along SE Juniper Canyon Road, so accessible
access across the proposed driveway and from the site to the right-of-way is not
anticipated.

It is understood that the County Roadmaster may limit access to the property. Based
on the traffic impact analysis submitted with this package, it is the determination of the
applicant’s traffic engineer that a restricted access is not warranted based on the
development’s proposed trips and the existing traffic on SE Juniper Canyon Road. The
applicant would request the Roadmaster’s review of their findings for confirmation of
this determination.

The project is not proposing access to a state highway, so ODOT approval is not
anticipated to be required.

The topographic survey that was performed of the site shows evidence of a roadside
ditch along SE Juniper Canyon Road. The applicant will provide a new culvert across
the driveway access to maintain functionality of the existing ditch per applicable public
works/engineering design standards and secure approvals of the design prior to
commencing development.

The topographic survey that was performed of the site shows evidence of a roadside
ditch along SE Juniper Canyon Road. The applicant will provide a new culvert across
the driveway access to maintain functionality of the existing ditch per applicable public
works/engineering design standards.

A gravel temporary construction entrance will be provided to limit tracking of mud
during construction activities.

4. Per818.176.010(4)(b), the approach separation from major collector intersections shall be one-
half mile and The proposed development property only has street access to SE Juniper Canyon
Road with approximately 859-feet abutting the road. Since one-half mile is 2,640-feet and the
site street facing property line is only 859-feet long, the proposed development will not be able
to meet this requirement.

5. Per 818.176.010(5)(b), driveway approaches must be 500-feet apart. The proposed
development driveway proposes to meet the 500-feet driveway approach separation from the
driveways to the southeast. This dimension is labeled on the CUP Plot Plan.

6. The proposed development requests an exception to §18.176.010(4)(b). This exception will be
addressed and analyzed in a Traffic Impact Analysis in accordance with CCC §18.180 to be
submitted to Crook County for review.

7. A joint-use driveway is not proposed with this project.
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12.16.010 — Permits Required (Street/Right-of-Way Use and Utility Permits)
(1) Activities Requiring a Permit. Placement of facilities and development within the
right-of-way of a county road, and alteration of such facilities and development, shall
be authorized only through facility permits issued by the Crook County road master in
accordance with this chapter and other legislation. Facilities and development
includes, but is not limited to, road improvements, sidewalks, new and reconstructed
driveway or road approach intersections, utility placements, excavation, clearing,
grading, culvert placement or replacement, storm water facilities, or any other facility,
thing or appurtenance to be located within the county road right-of-way.
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(2) Prohibited Activities. Landscaping and trees, landscaped timbers, rocks, irrigation
facilities, walls, gates, fencing, nonstandard mailbox supports, stairways, and any
other object or barrier that has the potential of hindering the normal operation,
maintenance, or use of a public road or a county road shall generally be prohibited
and subject to county enforcement as described herein.

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The proposed development proposed the development of a driveway within
the SE Juniper Canyon Road ROW. A Street/Right-of-Way Use and Utility Permit will be applied for
prior to construction with the submission of plans and specifications of the work to be completed in the
ROW.



